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I. STATEMENT

1. This Interim Decision grants the Stipulated Motion for Extension of Time to Set Hearing dates and Procedural Schedule, filed by Trial Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) on January 14, 2019, and the Unopposed Partial Motion to Dismiss and Waive Response Time, filed by Staff on January 15, 2019; stays the setting of a hearing date and a procedural schedule pending filing of monthly Joint Status Reports by Staff and 303 Recovery & Investigations, L.L.C. (Respondent); dismisses Count No. 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 122579 without prejudice, and waives response time to the two motions.   
A. Procedural History.

2. This Proceeding was commenced on November 20, 2018, when Staff issued CPAN No. 122579 to Respondent.  
3. The CPAN cites Respondent with one Count of violating Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 
723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado on August 26, 2018, specifically for “Failure to have proper authorization prior to the performance of a nonconsensual tow (Tow Invoice #5300).”  (Count No. 1)  The CPAN also cites Respondent with one Count of violating Rule 6508(b)(III)(A), 4 CCR 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado on August 26, 2018, specifically for “Failure to provide notice of parking limitations, regulations, restrictions, or prohibitions at the time the vehicle was parked (Tow Invoice #5300).”  (Count No. 2)
  
4. The CPAN assessed for Count No. 1 a civil penalty of $1100.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total civil penalty of $1,265.00.  For Count No. 2, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $275.00, plus the additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total penalty of $316.25.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by the CPAN, including surcharges, is $1,581.25.
  
5. The CPAN states that, if the Commission were to receive payment from Respondent within ten calendar days of the date of issuance, the total civil penalty would have been $790.63, including the 15 percent surcharge.  The CPAN also states that, if the Commission did not receive payment within ten calendar days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and Respondent must contact the Commission to schedule a hearing.  The CPAN states further that Respondent may contest all of the alleged violations identified in the CPAN.
  
6. On November 19, 2018, Nate Riley of Staff served the CPAN on Respondent by certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested.
  

7. On November 27, 2018, Mark T. Valentine, Esq., counsel for Respondent, filed his Entry of Appearance and Request for a Hearing.  

8. On December 11, 2018, Staff filed its Notice of Intervention as of Right by Staff, Entry of Appearance, and Notice Pursuant to Rule 1007(a) and Rule 1401.  Assistant Attorney General Jessica E. Ross entered her appearance on behalf of Staff in the same pleading.  

9. Staff and Respondent are the only Parties to this Proceeding.  
10. On December 12, 2018, by minute entry, the Commission referred this Proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over this Proceeding.  

11. In anticipation of scheduling an evidentiary hearing, pursuant to Respondent’s request, Decision No. R19-0005-I (mailed on January 3, 2019) directed the Parties to confer and to file a Status Report with proposed hearing dates and a procedural schedule, including dates for Staff and Respondent each to file their lists of witnesses, detailed summaries of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that each intends to offer into evidence at the hearing.  The Status Report was due to be filed no later than January 14, 2019.  
B. Stipulated Motion for Extension of Time to Set Hearing Dates and Procedural Schedule
12. On January 14, 2019, Staff filed a Stipulated Motion for Extension of Time to Set Hearing Dates and Procedural Schedule (Motion for Extension of Time).  Staff states that the Parties have entered into on-going settlement discussions, and they wish to concentrate efforts on settling this Proceeding as opposed to preparing for hearing.  Staff requests an indefinite extension of time for setting a hearing date and procedural schedule.  Staff also asks that the ALJ allow the Parties to file a joint status report every 30 days to apprise the ALJ of their progress towards settlement.  Staff also requests a waiver of response time.
  

13. Respondent does not oppose the relief requested by Staff.

14. The Commission encourages settlements of contested proceedings.
  

15. The ALJ finds that the Motion for Extension of Time states good cause, and he will grant the relief requested with one slight procedural modification.  Instead of granting an indefinite extension of time to set the hearing date, the Order below will stay the requirement to set a hearing date and procedural schedule until the stay is lifted by a subsequent Interim Decision.  The ALJ will also order the Parties to file a joint status report every 30 days to apprise the ALJ of their progress towards settlement.  The first joint status report will be due 30 days from the effective date (i.e., the mailed date) of this Interim Decision.  

16. Response time to the Motion for Extension of Time will be waived.  

C. Unopposed Partial Motion to Dismiss and Waive Response Time 

17. On January 15, 2019. Staff filed the Unopposed Partial Motion to Dismiss and Waive Response Time (Unopposed Motion to Dismiss).  Staff states that the Parties have engaged in settlement negotiations, which remain ongoing.  As a result of those discussions, Staff moves to dismiss voluntarily Count No. 1 of CPAN No. 122579 alleging that Respondent violated Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado on August 26, 2018.  Staff asserts that dismissal of Count No. 1 will narrow this contested proceeding, reduce the expense of litigation, and promote administrative efficiency.
  

18. Respondent does not oppose the dismissal of Count No. 1, as requested by Staff.

19. Staff’s request to dismiss Count No. 1 of CPAN No. 122579 is a voluntary dismissal of Count No. 1, without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1), Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.  
20. Response time to the Unopposed Motion to Dismiss will be waived.  
21. Count No. 1 of CPAN No. 122579 will be dismissed without prejudice.
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Stipulated Motion for Extension of Time to Set Hearing dates and Procedural Schedule, filed by Trial Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) on January 14, 2019, is granted, consistent with the discussion, findings, and conclusion in this Decision.  
2. Response time to the Stipulated Motion for Extension of Time to Set Hearing dates and Procedural Schedule shall be waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.

3. The requirements in Decision No. R19-0005-I (mailed on January 3, 2019) to set a hearing date and procedural schedule shall be stayed, until the stay is lifted by a future Interim Decision.  

4. Staff and 303 Recovery & Investigations, L.L.C. shall file a Joint Status Report every 30 days to inform the Administrative Law Judge of the progress of their settlement negotiations.  The first Joint Status Report shall be due 30 days from the effective date (i.e., the mailed date) of this Interim Decision. 
5. The Unopposed Partial Motion to Dismiss and Waive Response Time, filed by Staff on January 15, 2019, is granted, consistent with the discussion, findings, and conclusion in this Decision.  
6. Count No. 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 122579 is dismissed without prejudice.  
7. The Administrative Law Judge may address procedural matters, including scheduling the evidentiary hearing and establishing a procedural schedule, in future Interim Decisions.  

8. This Decision shall be effective immediately.
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Director
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STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Rule 6508(b)(I) provides that:  


(b)  Authorization to perform nonconsensual tow.  


A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met: 


the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer;


the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle; or


the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.  


�  Rule 6508(b)(III)(A) provides that:  


(b)  Authorization to perform nonconsensual tow.  


* * * 


A towing carrier may not perform a nonconsensual tow of a motor vehicle, other than an abandoned motor vehicle, from a parking lot unless: 


notice of parking limitations, regulations, restrictions or prohibitions was provided at the time the vehicle was parked….


�  CPAN, p. 1.


�  CPAN, p. 1.


�  CPAN, p. 2.


�  CPAN, p. 1; USPS Tracking Delivery confirmation, dated November 19, 2018.


�  Motion for Extension of Time, ¶¶ 3 and 4 at p. 2.


�  Id., ¶ 2 at p. 1.


�  Rule 1408 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  


�  Unopposed Motion to Dismiss, ¶¶ 6 and 7 at p. 2.


�  Id., ¶ 1 at p. 1.
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